506985420 11/18/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7032259

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JEFFREY D'AGOSTINO	02/23/2018
ROBERT S. WHITEHOUSE	02/24/2018
ELIZABETH NELSON	02/22/2018
CHARLES HEGEDUS	02/22/2018
ARTHUR WATTERSON	02/23/2018
SANDIP AGARWAL	02/23/2018
WERNER BLANK	02/23/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	206 ORTHO, INC.
Street Address:	39 RESERVATION ROAD
City:	DEERFIELD
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03037

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16672206

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)292-2910

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2482922920

Email: lujkaj@patentco.com

Correspondent Name: TERRY M. FINERMAN

Address Line 1: 29 W. LAWRENCE STREET Address Line 4: PONTIAC, MICHIGAN 48342

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2334.007USC1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TERRY M. FINERMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Terry M. Finerman/
DATE SIGNED:	11/18/2021

Total Attachments: 9 source=Assignment_2334.007USP1#page1.tif source=Assignment_2334.007USP1#page2.tif source=Assignment_2334.007USP1#page3.tif source=Assignment_2334.007USP1#page4.tif source=Assignment_2334.007USP1#page5.tif source=Assignment_2334.007USP1#page6.tif source=Assignment_2334.007USP1#page7.tif source=Assignment_2334.007USP1#page8.tif source=Assignment_2334.007USP1#page8.tif

ASSIGNMENT

We, Jeffrey A. D'Agostino of 39 Reservation Road, Deerfield, NH 03037, Robert S. Whitehouse of 159 Reed Street, Lexington, MA 02421, Arthur Watterson of 152 Westwood Drive, Nashua, NH 03062, Werner Blank of Charles Hegedus of 6623 HOLLY ROALLENTOWN PA 18/06 Sandip Agarwal of 78 Summer Street, Unit 2, Arlington, MA 02474 and Elizabeth Nelson of _ having invented improvements in METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR TREATING BONE FRACTURES, AND/OR FOR FORTIFYING AND/OR AUGMENTING BONE, INCLUDING THE PROVISION AND USE OF COMPOSITE IMPLANTS, AND NOVEL COMPOSITE STRUCTURES WHICH MAY BE USED FOR MEDICAL AND NON-MEDICAL APPLICATIONS and having executed an application for United States patent describing the same and based thereon (and we hereby authorize our attorney(s), authorized to prosecute said application, to here insert the filing date and serial number of said application, when known, Serial No. 15/309,663, filed 11/08/2016), for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged from 206 ORTHO, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 39 Reservation Road, Deerfield, NH 03037, hereinafter called the Assignee (which term shall include its successors and assigns), do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee our entire right, title, and interest, in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to and under said application (which term shall include hereinafter where the context so admits all divisional, continuing, reissue and other patent applications based thereon) and the inventions (which term shall include each and every such invention, or any part thereof) therein described, and any and all patents and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) of any country which may be granted on or for said inventions or on said application.

And for the same consideration we do also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee all our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and said application and we do hereby authorize the Assignee to apply in our names or its own name for patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions in all countries, claiming (if the Assignee so desires) the priority of the filing date of said application under the provisions of said Convention or any such other treaty;

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

206 ORTHO-2021 PCT US

ASSIGNMENT

We, Jeffrey A. D'Agostino of 39 Reservation Road,
Desifield, NB 03037, Robert S. Whitehouse of 159 Rand Street
- BEXINGTOD, MA UZ4ZL. Arthur Watterson as 150 Wastered avill
Nashua, NB 03062, Werner Blank of,
Charles heardhs of
Sandip Agarwal of 78 Summer Street, Unit 2, Arlington Ma 62474
and Elizabeth Nelson of 8 BWEBIRORD, WELLELLY NA 0248/
Daving invented improvements in METHOD and apparatus page
TREATING BONE FRACTURES, AND/OF FOR FORTIFYING AND/OR AUGMENTING
BUME, INCLUDING THE PROVISION AND USE OF COMPOSITE IMPLEATE AND
NOVED COMPOSIES SERVETURES WHICH MAY HE USED FOR MEDICAL AND
NON-MEDICAL APPLICATIONS and having executed an application for
United States patent describing the same and based thereon land
we hereby authorize our attorney(s), authorized to prosecute
said application, to here insert the filing date and serial
number of said application, when known, Serial No. 15/309,663,
filted 11/08/2016), for good and valuable consideration, vacaint
Of which is bereby acknowledged from 20% option to a notionary
corporation having a place of business at 39 Reservation Road,
Desifield, NH 03037, hereinafter called the Assignee (which term
shall include its successors and assigns), do hereby sell,
assign and transfer unto the Assignee our entire right, title,
and interest, in and throughout the United States of America
(including its territories and dependencies) and all countries
foreign thereto, in and to and under said application (which
term shall include hereinafter where the context so admits all
divisional, continuing, reissue and other patent applications
based thereon) and the inventions (which term shall include each
and every such invention, or any part thereof) therein
described, and any and all patents and like rights of exclusion
(including extensions thereof) of any country which may be
granted on or for said inventions or on said application.
William Committee and the committee of t

And for the same consideration we do also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee all our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and said application and we do hereby authorize the Assignee to apply in our names or its own name for patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions in all countries, claiming (if the Assignee so desires) the priority of the filing date of said application under the provisions of said Convention or any such other treaty;

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0080

206 ORTHO-2021 PCT US

And for the same consideration we do hereby jointly and severally agree for ourselves and for our respective heirs, executors and administrators, promptly upon request of the Assignee, to execute and deliver without further compensation any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing, reissue or other application or applications for patent or patents or like rights of exclusion of any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee fully to secure to it said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions, application, and said several patents and like rights of exclusion, or any of them, all, however, at the expense of the Assignee;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the corresponding Officer of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said application or on or for said inventions;

And we do hereby jointly and severally covenant for ourselves and for our respective legal representatives and agree with the Assignee that we have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title and interest in and to said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered by us, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals on the day and year hereinafter noted.

23 Feb 2018	Jeykry V. D'Agostino
	The Comment
Date	Robert S. Whitehouse

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

206 ORTHO-2021 PCT US

And for the same consideration we do hereby jointly and severally agree for ourselves and for our respective heirs, executors and administrators, promptly upon request of the Assignee, to execute and deliver without further compensation any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing, reissue or other application or applications for patent or patents or like rights of exclusion of any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee fully to secure to it said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions, application, and said several patents and like rights of exclusion, or any of them, all, however, at the expense of the Assignee;

And we do bereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Fatents of the United States of America and the corresponding Officer of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said application or on or for said inventions;

And we do hereby jointly and severally covenant for curselves and for our respective legal representatives and agree with the Assignee that we have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title and interest in and to said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered by us, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our bands and small on the day and year hereinafter noted.

Date

Jeffrey A. D'Agostino

Dare

Robert S. Whitehouse

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Beston Poel Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0000

206 ORTHO-2021 PCT US

Date	Arthur Watterson
Date	Werner Blank
Date	Charles Hegedus
Date	Sandip Agarwal
22 1673 2016 Date	Elfzabeth/No-ocn
nel, éptodisolomados (1) (1)	

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0080

206 ORTHO-2021 PCT US

Date	Arthur Watterson
Date	Werner Blank
2/22/18	Charles Heyeslus
Date	Charles Hegedus
Date	Sandip Agarwal
Date	Elizabeth Nelson

CG/206ORTHO2021PCTUS.ASN

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

206 ORTHO-2021 PCT US

14.11 m. j
Arthor Watterson
Werner Blank
Charles Hegedus
Sandip Agarwal
Elizabeth Nelson

CG/2050RTH02021PCTDS.AUD

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

206 ORTHO-2021 PCT US

Date	Arthur Watterson
Date	
Date	
2/23/2018	Sandip Agarwal
Date	Sandip Agarwal
Date	Elizabeth Nelson

CG/2060RTHO2021PCTUS.ASN

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

206 ORTHO-2021 PCT US

Date	Arthur Watterson
Feb, 23, 2018	Mereland
Date	Werner Blank
Date	Charles Hegedus
Date	Sandip Agarwal
Date	Elizabeth Nelson

 ${\tt CG/206ORTHO2021PCTUS.ASN}$

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

206 ORTHO-2021 PCT US